P
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Qe VYUNIBE SITHI YA PRET ORIA

THE CHALLENGE TO PASTORAL
CAREGIVERS IN THE EVENT OF
SUDDEN DEATH

BY

OHENTSE HAMILTON GABOBONWE

DISSERTATION
SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT

OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
THE DOCTRAL DEGREE IN
PRACTICAL THEOLOGY

STUDENT NO: 22241443

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
2011

SUPERVISOR: PROF: MASANGO MJ

© University of Pretoria



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

.
&b

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

Qe

DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work contained in this thesis is my own
original, and that all sources used | have indicated and acknowledged
by means of references.

Signed: GabobonNWe OH..........ouiiiice e e e

MASANEO M. e e e e ae e e e e aee e

Professor



i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

!.i UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I commence by thanking God for inspiration given to start this work, and for all

the courage that accompanied me through all difficulties in the task.

I am humbled to remember the continuous support that | was given by my
colleague and immediate senior, Mrs Loabile JJ. She kept on sounding
courageous words that added energy at those times when such was highly

needed, and kept me going amid all challenges.

I have to mention with all gratitude my entire family who had to cover my
responsibilities which | could not meet due to the study. All that everyone had to
do and endure could not in anyway go unnoticed, and hence you remain
reliable anchors of strength all the way. | have no words appropriate to thank
you more than anything, financially supporting me at all times of crucial need.

God Bless you richly.

All my friends and colleagues in all contact classes | attended. Dear friends,
your contributions were all valuable to me. All this has crafted and shaped what
I am in a very special way, keep up the good work and let us all breath a new
life into this Theology that we do and animate practices of the entire church.

Thank you in many ways.

| feel indebted in various forms to all those participants in the study. It is

unforgettable how some points on the way took them back to unwanted spots in



i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

!.i UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

their lives, yet continued right up to the end. | must mention with exclusiveness,
my own sister Lencwe C. Sehoole, the one whom this whole work revolves
around. | am overwhelmed by your entire honor everywhere | go. Dear sister,

you are my pride. Accept my humble thanks once more.

| cannot forget in anyway all the words that build character from the core that
we both shared with you my brother, Mr. Simon Ssekabira Ntege, all assistance
and guidance has not gone unnoticed, and made almost ‘tangible’ importance
in me and the whole of this work. Webale nnyo ssebo. (Luganda meaning:

‘thank you very much, Sir’)

The time that | was differing with some of my church authorities about this study
was deeply touching, greatly discouraging. But a number of my colleagues
especially those in the Botswana Synod of the UCCSA who kept cheering me up
to go on are remembered every time, and thanking God always for and in this

remembrance.

It is very special for me to mention my supervisor Prof. Masango MJ. Prof, you
were a source of balance of thought every time, and at every step of the
journey. You lifted me in unique ways when | was at the brink of giving up, you

kept equipping me for better service in everything | do. Thank you very much.

For every soul that met with mine in every way, for every explanation | had to

make to a number of people, for every criticism in any form, this has



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

complemented this work to the level of itself. | remain giving sincerest gratitude

fo you dll.



.
&b

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
’ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

DEDICATION

To: my wife Kentsheng ‘Keshebile’ Margaret Gabobonwe nee’ Mosimanegape
and all my children and

my mother Nelly Sephiri nee’ Gabobonwe

all without whom my being is meaningless.



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

"'V_

&b

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

GLOSARY

AIDS : Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Abaluyia: One of the Black African clans found in Central Africa.

ACTH: Adrenocorticotrophic Hormone

Adrenal Cortex: the outside layer of glands found on or near the kidneys.
ANS: Autonomic Nervours System

Barolong of Ganyesa: Barolong is one of the Ethnic clans of the Batswana tribe. The Barolong
reffered to in the work are those who are indigenous of Ganyesa.

Biopsychic: something having to do with or involving both the biological and psychological
phenomena.

Death: that power that destroys life, sometimes used as the result of that power that destroys
life.

Depression: a mental disorder characterized by prolonged of dejection and despair, often
accompanied by fatigue, headaches, and other numerous physical symptoms.

Distress: a kind of enthusiastic stress that attacks a person and pressures him/her to do well
positively.

Ganyesa: one place (Village) 70km North of Vryburg town, in the Northwest Province of South
Africa.

Eustress: a kind of destructive stress that attacks a person in very negative ways.
GCT: Gate Control Theory, one of the Psychological Theories.

Grief: great sadness caused by trouble of any kind, in this case, caused by loss through death of
a loved one.

Mourning: the act of a person who mourns, who expresses his/her grief.

Muti: traditional medicines used in many or all Afriican rituals, sometimes it is used as those
medicines used to bewitch others.

Minister: a clergyman/woman serving the church as a leader and spiritual guide, especially in
Protestant Churches.

vi



.
&b

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
’ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Ndebele: one of the Black African ethnic group found mainly in the Mpumalanga province of
South Africa. There are some also found scattered in other areas.

PSTD: Post Traumatic Stress Disorder
Pastor: a minister in charge of a church or congregation

Sefifi: (literally) meaning the blackness casted by a shadow, but understood as every act of
bad-luck that befalls a person.

Stress: a kind of unbearable pressure that strains a person in almost every way.
Stressor: any kind of stimulus that yields stress
Sudden Death: a kind of death that happens unexpectedly through any form of accident

Trauma: a kind of psychic wound caused by emotional shock that has lasting effects in the mind
of a person.

UCCSA: United Congregational Church of Southern Africa, one of the denominations of a
Protestant Church that has her roots in LONDON and there known as London Missionary
Society.

Vasopressin: a pituitary hormone that contract small blood vessels, sometimes raises blood
pressure and reduces the excretion of urine by the kidneys.

Vi



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

"’V_

&b

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

ABSTRACT

Death, and in special ways, sudden death has struck the church and various
families at different times in our lives. The grief in the bereaved has challenged the
church, in numerous ways including having to deal with people who are out of
possibility with regard to the competencies of the church due stress disorders. This
has asked serious theological questions about the pastoral care of the church who is
expected to be the custodian of healing through faith. Sudden death as a stressor,
has grown to be more common in recent years, and having checked a number of
church registers and finding out that there are more funerals than baptisms the
church has to conduct, one looks and evaluate the effectiveness of the counseling
done through funerals that the church has had to handle---whether there is still
meaning accorded to such services or not---whether there is any attempt to engage
the bereaved during their mourning in the sound theological reflection on to the

questions:
“Where, o death, is your victory?
“Where, o death, is your sting? (1 Cor. 15: 55).

Paul puts it in his address to the Corinthians “the sting of death is sin, and the
power of sin is the law. This understanding, and several others usually cited has
needed theological reflection in helping the people in grief for their loved ones
snatched from them by sudden death, especially when it is through no fault of their

own.

Quiet practically, many people have befallen prey to stresses of different kinds
trying to cope with big losses through sudden death, and this has manifested itself
differently. In the event of lack of knowledge of what to do to help such people, the
church and pastoral care givers have either conducted many ordinary services
(common to those done usually) or have coincidentally engaged one or more of the

other fields namely:

viii



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

.ﬁ_

=

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

v" The medical sciences
v' Psychological sciences and/or

v' Psychiatrical sciences.

The work enquires into the improvements that have happened in the course of time
in the theological sciences in dealing with people stricken by sudden death through
pastoral care, and attempts to allow theology to claim her responsibility in the
midst of all mentioned sciences. The work attempts to empower the church and
guide all pastoral care givers to skillfully deal with such circumstances as sudden
death, invoking the methodology of shepherding to alley the sting of death that has
found the church to be lacking, and questioned her credibility on the subject. Effort
1s put into comparing sudden death with the common ‘bad luck’ perception brought
about by cultural traditions. It will attempt to craft the common ground from which
the church and all the sciences mentioned can cooperate fruitfully for common goals

and better assistance to the people we all serve today.



i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TOPIC PAGE
1. Chapter 1 1
1.1 Background to the Study 1
1.2 Is all kinds of Death the Will of God? 5
1.3 Problem Statement 7
1.4 The Aim, Objectives and Relevance of the Study 8
1.5 Research gap 10
1.6 The Research Design and Methodology 11
1.6.1 A Closer study at the Shepherd Perspective 20
1.6.1.1 The Concept of Perspective 21
1.6.1.2 The Threefold structure of Pastoral Perspective 22
1.6.1.3 The Concept of Shepherding and its aspects 26
1.7 Summary 30
2. Chapter 2 33
2.1 Trauma and its effects 33
2.2 Understanding Stress 35
2.2.1 Complications and Complexity of Stress 42
2.2.2 The Body’s Response to Stress 51
2.3 Depression, What is it? How does it feel? 58
2.4 Can there be a Chord of Relationship? 64
2.4.1 Grief 64
2.4.2 Mourning 68

2.5 Response to Loss 69



i

UNIVERSITEIT

VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

2.5.1 Denial and Avoidance
2.5.2 Endurance and Rumination
2.5.3. Anger and Aggression
2.5.4 Meaninglessness and Hopelessness
2.5.5 Transformation and Growth
2.6 Common Referral Sciences
2.7 Summary
3. Chapter 3
3.1 Death and Dying
3.1.1 Analysis of Kubler-Ross’ View
3.1.2 Dying Stages
3.2 Towards defining Death Anew
3.3 Death Viewed by Psychologists
3.3.1 Ernest Becker
3.3.1.1 Death and Denial

3.3.2 James Hillman

3.3.2.1 Hillman Mythology in a nutshell

3.3.3 Robert J. Lifton
3.3.3.1 Lifton’s Psychology
3.4 Death viewed Theologically
3.5 Sudden Death, an Enemy to the Bereaved?
3.6. What, then, is Sudden Death?

3.7 Summary

70

70

70

71

71

72

77

79

79

85

86

89

97

98

929

102

103

106

108

112

118

120

122

xi



i

N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

4. Chapter 4
4.1 Pastoral Care
4.1.1 A Brief Reflection
4.2 Funeral Service
4.3 Pastoral Care and Pastoral Counseling
4.4 Comfort and Comforting
4.5 Rituals
4.6 A Closer look at African views
4.6.1 Death among the Ndebele
4.6.2 Death among the Abaluyia
4.6.3 Death among the Barolong of Ganyesa
4.7 Can Death be Cultural?
4.8 Valuable Utilization of Religious Resources
4.8.1 The Scripture and Religious Literature
4.8.1.1 Prescriptive
4.8.1.2 Contextual
4.8.1.3 Sparingly
4.8.1.4 Verbally
4.8.2 Preaching as form of Pastoral Care
4.8.2.1 The Minister/Pastor’s Role
4.8.3 Preaching/The Sermon
4.9 Possible Bereavement Model
4.10 A Good Shepherd is a Skilful Counselor

4.10.1 Emphatic Understanding

123

123

123

128

131

134

136

140

140

144

149

151

153

153

153

154

155

155

156

156

156

158

164

169

xii



i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

4.11 Unconditional Positive Regard
4.12 Congruence
4.13 Summary
5. Chapter 5
5.1 Introspecting the Church
5.1.1 From our Position
5.1.2 UCCSA Origins in a Nutshell
5.1.2.1 Individualized
5.1.2.2 The Church is Privatized
5.1.2.3 Bureaucratic Organization
5.1.2.4 Invalid Practice
5.1.2.4.1 The Church is one
5.1.2.4.2 The church is holy
5.1.2.4.3 The Church is Catholic
5.1.2.4.4 The Church is Apostolic
5.2 The Bible as the Necessary Point of Church Departure
5.2.1 The People of God
5.2.2 The Servant People
5.2.3 The Body of Christ
5.2.4 The Community of the Spirit
5.3 The Current Church Model and its Failure
5.3.1 The Church as an Institution
5.3.2 The Church as the Intimate Community of the Spirit

5.3.3 The Church as Sacrament of Salvation

173

174

177

178

178

178

184

188

189

189

190

190

190

190

190

193

195

196

196

197

198

198

201

203

Xiii



i
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
A 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

5.3.4 The Church as the Herald of Good News
5.3.5 The Church as the Servant of the Servant Lord
5.4 The Possible Turning Point
5.4.1 The Education of Ministers
5.4.2 Ministers/Pastors---The Rightful Bereavement Counselors
5.5 Life When Death is the Context
5.6 A Glance through the Theology of the Funeral
5.7 Sharing with the Victims of Sudden Death
5.7.1 Mancwe’s Story
5.7.2 Mrs Mahlatsi’s Story
5.7.3 Mrs Veronica Malepa’s Story
5.8 Liturgy and its Context
5.9 Summary
6. Chapter 6
6.1 Lesson that | have learned
6.2 Bereavement relates with Faith
6.3 Grounding on Christian Grounds
6.4 The use of tools
6.5 Personal and Community Use
6.6 Validity of the Study

6.7 Possible Further Research areas

204

205

207

208

210

214

222

225

225

228

230

232

236

238

238

240

244

244

247

247

247

Xiv



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRET
UNIVERSITY OF PRET
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRET

7. Appendices 250
7.1 Informed Questionnaire 250
7.2 Research Questionnaire 252
8. Bibliography 254

XV



	FRONT
	Title page
	Declaration
	Acknowledgements
	Dedication
	Glosary
	Abstract
	Table of contents

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapters 3-4
	Chapters 5-6
	Back

