

THE CHALLENGE TO PASTORAL CAREGIVERS IN THE EVENT OF SUDDEN DEATH

BY

OHENTSE HAMILTON GABOBONWE

DISSERTATION

SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT

OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DOCTRAL DEGREE IN PRACTICAL THEOLOGY

STUDENT NO: 22241443

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

2011

SUPERVISOR: PROF: MASANGO MJ



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work contained in this thesis is my own original, and that all sources used I have indicated and acknowledged by means of references.

Signed: Gabobonwe OH.....

gned: Gabobonwe OH
Student
Masango MJ
Professor

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I commence by thanking God for inspiration given to start this work, and for all the courage that accompanied me through all difficulties in the task.

I am humbled to remember the continuous support that I was given by my colleague and immediate senior, Mrs Loabile JJ. She kept on sounding courageous words that added energy at those times when such was highly needed, and kept me going amid all challenges.

I have to mention with all gratitude my entire family who had to cover my responsibilities which I could not meet due to the study. All that everyone had to do and endure could not in anyway go unnoticed, and hence you remain reliable anchors of strength all the way. I have no words appropriate to thank you more than anything, financially supporting me at all times of crucial need. God Bless you richly.

All my friends and colleagues in all contact classes I attended. Dear friends, your contributions were all valuable to me. All this has crafted and shaped what I am in a very special way, keep up the good work and let us all breath a new life into this Theology that we do and animate practices of the entire church. Thank you in many ways.

I feel indebted in various forms to all those participants in the study. It is unforgettable how some points on the way took them back to unwanted spots in



their lives, yet continued right up to the end. I must mention with exclusiveness, my own sister Lencwe C. Sehoole, the one whom this whole work revolves around. I am overwhelmed by your entire honor everywhere I go. Dear sister, you are my pride. Accept my humble thanks once more.

I cannot forget in anyway all the words that build character from the core that we both shared with you my brother, Mr. Simon Ssekabira Ntege, all assistance and guidance has not gone unnoticed, and made almost 'tangible' importance in me and the whole of this work. Webale nnyo ssebo. (Luganda meaning: 'thank you very much, Sir')

The time that I was differing with some of my church authorities about this study was deeply touching, greatly discouraging. But a number of my colleagues especially those in the Botswana Synod of the UCCSA who kept cheering me up to go on are remembered every time, and thanking God always for and in this remembrance.

It is very special for me to mention my supervisor Prof. Masango MJ. Prof, you were a source of balance of thought every time, and at every step of the journey. You lifted me in unique ways when I was at the brink of giving up, you kept equipping me for better service in everything I do. Thank you very much.

For every soul that met with mine in every way, for every explanation I had to make to a number of people, for every criticism in any form, this has



complemented this work to the level of itself. I remain giving sincerest gratitude to you all.



DEDICATION

To: my wife Kentsheng 'Keshebile' Margaret Gabobonwe nee' Mosimanegape and all my children and

my mother Nelly Sephiri nee' Gabobonwe

all without whom my being is meaningless.



GLOSARY

AIDS: Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Abaluyia: One of the Black African clans found in Central Africa.

ACTH: Adrenocorticotrophic Hormone

Adrenal Cortex: the outside layer of glands found on or near the kidneys.

ANS: Autonomic Nervours System

Barolong of Ganyesa: Barolong is one of the Ethnic clans of the Batswana tribe. The Barolong reffered to in the work are those who are indigenous of Ganyesa.

Biopsychic: something having to do with or involving both the biological and psychological phenomena.

Death: that power that destroys life, sometimes used as the result of that power that destroys life

Depression: a mental disorder characterized by prolonged of dejection and despair, often accompanied by fatigue, headaches, and other numerous physical symptoms.

Distress: a kind of enthusiastic stress that attacks a person and pressures him/her to do well positively.

Ganyesa: one place (Village) 70km North of Vryburg town, in the Northwest Province of South Africa.

Eustress: a kind of destructive stress that attacks a person in very negative ways.

GCT: Gate Control Theory, one of the Psychological Theories.

Grief: great sadness caused by trouble of any kind, in this case, caused by loss through death of a loved one.

Mourning: the act of a person who mourns, who expresses his/her grief.

Muti: traditional medicines used in many or all Afriican rituals, sometimes it is used as those medicines used to be witch others.

Minister: a clergyman/woman serving the church as a leader and spiritual guide, especially in Protestant Churches.



Ndebele: one of the Black African ethnic group found mainly in the Mpumalanga province of South Africa. There are some also found scattered in other areas.

PSTD: Post Traumatic Stress Disorder

Pastor: a minister in charge of a church or congregation

Sefifi: (literally) meaning the blackness casted by a shadow, but understood as every act of bad-luck that befalls a person.

Stress: a kind of unbearable pressure that strains a person in almost every way.

Stressor: any kind of stimulus that yields stress

Sudden Death: a kind of death that happens unexpectedly through any form of accident

Trauma: a kind of psychic wound caused by emotional shock that has lasting effects in the mind of a person.

UCCSA: United Congregational Church of Southern Africa, one of the denominations of a Protestant Church that has her roots in LONDON and there known as London Missionary Society.

Vasopressin: a pituitary hormone that contract s**mall** blood vessels, sometimes raises blood pressure and reduces the excretion of urine by the kidneys.



ABSTRACT

Death, and in special ways, sudden death has struck the church and various families at different times in our lives. The grief in the bereaved has challenged the church, in numerous ways including having to deal with people who are out of possibility with regard to the competencies of the church due stress disorders. This has asked serious theological questions about the pastoral care of the church who is expected to be the custodian of healing through faith. Sudden death as a stressor, has grown to be more common in recent years, and having checked a number of church registers and finding out that there are more funerals than baptisms the church has to conduct, one looks and evaluate the effectiveness of the counseling done through funerals that the church has had to handle---whether there is still meaning accorded to such services or not---whether there is any attempt to engage the bereaved during their mourning in the sound theological reflection on to the questions:

"Where, o death, is your victory?

"Where, o death, is your sting? (1 Cor. 15: 55).

Paul puts it in his address to the Corinthians "the sting of death is sin, and the power of sin is the law. This understanding, and several others usually cited has needed theological reflection in helping the people in grief for their loved ones snatched from them by sudden death, especially when it is through no fault of their own.

Quiet practically, many people have befallen prey to stresses of different kinds trying to cope with big losses through sudden death, and this has manifested itself differently. In the event of lack of knowledge of what to do to help such people, the church and pastoral care givers have either conducted many ordinary services (common to those done usually) or have coincidentally engaged one or more of the other fields namely:



- ✓ The medical sciences
- ✓ Psychological sciences and/or
- ✓ Psychiatrical sciences.

The work enquires into the improvements that have happened in the course of time in the theological sciences in dealing with people stricken by sudden death through pastoral care, and attempts to allow theology to claim her responsibility in the midst of all mentioned sciences. The work attempts to empower the church and guide all pastoral care givers to skillfully deal with such circumstances as sudden death, invoking the methodology of shepherding to alley the sting of death that has found the church to be lacking, and questioned her credibility on the subject. Effort is put into comparing sudden death with the common 'bad luck' perception brought about by cultural traditions. It will attempt to craft the common ground from which the church and all the sciences mentioned can cooperate fruitfully for common goals and better assistance to the people we all serve today.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC	PAGE
1. Chapter 1	1
1.1 Background to the Study	1
1.2 Is all kinds of Death the Will of God?	5
1.3 Problem Statement	7
1.4 The Aim, Objectives and Relevance of the Study	8
1.5 Research gap	10
1.6 The Research Design and Methodology	11
1.6.1 A Closer study at the Shepherd Perspective	20
1.6.1.1 The Concept of Perspective	21
1.6.1.2 The Threefold structure of Pastoral Perspective	22
1.6.1.3 The Concept of Shepherding and its aspects	26
1.7 Summary	30
2. Chapter 2	33
2.1 Trauma and its effects	33
2.2 Understanding Stress	35
2.2.1 Complications and Complexity of Stress	42
2.2.2 The Body's Response to Stress	51
2.3 Depression, What is it? How does it feel?	58
2.4 Can there be a Chord of Relationship?	64
2.4.1 Grief	64
2.4.2 Mourning	68
2.5 Response to Loss	69



2.5.1 Denial and Avoidance	70
2.5.2 Endurance and Rumination	70
2.5.3. Anger and Aggression	70
2.5.4 Meaninglessness and Hopelessness	71
2.5.5 Transformation and Growth	71
2.6 Common Referral Sciences	72
2.7 Summary	77
3. Chapter 3	79
3.1 Death and Dying	79
3.1.1 Analysis of Kubler-Ross' View	85
3.1.2 Dying Stages	86
3.2 Towards defining Death Anew	89
3.3 Death Viewed by Psychologists	97
3.3.1 Ernest Becker	98
3.3.1.1 Death and Denial	99
3.3.2 James Hillman	102
3.3.2.1 Hillman Mythology in a nutshell	103
3.3.3 Robert J. Lifton	106
3.3.3.1 Lifton's Psychology	108
3.4 Death viewed Theologically	112
3.5 Sudden Death, an Enemy to the Bereaved?	118
3.6. What, then, is Sudden Death?	120
3.7 Summary	122



4. Chapter 4	123
4.1 Pastoral Care	123
4.1.1 A Brief Reflection	123
4.2 Funeral Service	128
4.3 Pastoral Care and Pastoral Counseling	131
4.4 Comfort and Comforting	134
4.5 Rituals	136
4.6 A Closer look at African views	140
4.6.1 Death among the Ndebele	140
4.6.2 Death among the Abaluyia	144
4.6.3 Death among the Barolong of Ganyesa	149
4.7 Can Death be Cultural?	151
4.8 Valuable Utilization of Religious Resources	153
4.8.1 The Scripture and Religious Literature	153
4.8.1.1 Prescriptive	153
4.8.1.2 Contextual	154
4.8.1.3 Sparingly	155
4.8.1.4 Verbally	155
4.8.2 Preaching as form of Pastoral Care	156
4.8.2.1 The Minister/Pastor's Role	156
4.8.3 Preaching/The Sermon	156
4.9 Possible Bereavement Model	158
4.10 A Good Shepherd is a Skilful Counselor	164
4.10.1 Emphatic Understanding	169



4.11 Unconditional Positive Regard	173
4.12 Congruence	174
4.13 Summary	177
5. Chapter 5	178
5.1 Introspecting the Church	178
5.1.1 From our Position	178
5.1.2 UCCSA Origins in a Nutshell	184
5.1.2.1 Individualized	188
5.1.2.2 The Church is Privatized	189
5.1.2.3 Bureaucratic Organization	189
5.1.2.4 Invalid Practice	190
5.1.2.4.1 The Church is one	190
5.1.2.4.2 The church is holy	190
5.1.2.4.3 The Church is Catholic	190
5.1.2.4.4 The Church is Apostolic	190
5.2 The Bible as the Necessary Point of Church Departure	193
5.2.1 The People of God	195
5.2.2 The Servant People	196
5.2.3 The Body of Christ	196
5.2.4 The Community of the Spirit	197
5.3 The Current Church Model and its Failure	198
5.3.1 The Church as an Institution	198
5.3.2 The Church as the Intimate Community of the Spirit	201
5.3.3 The Church as Sacrament of Salvation	203



5.3.4 The Church as the Herald of Good News	204
5.3.5 The Church as the Servant of the Servant Lord	205
5.4 The Possible Turning Point	207
5.4.1 The Education of Ministers	208
5.4.2 Ministers/PastorsThe Rightful Bereavement Counselors	210
5.5 Life When Death is the Context	214
5.6 A Glance through the Theology of the Funeral	222
5.7 Sharing with the Victims of Sudden Death	225
5.7.1 Mancwe's Story	225
5.7.2 Mrs Mahlatsi's Story	228
5.7.3 Mrs Veronica Malepa's Story	230
5.8 Liturgy and its Context	232
5.9 Summary	236
6. Chapter 6	238
6.1 Lesson that I have learned	238
6.2 Bereavement relates with Faith	240
6.3 Grounding on Christian Grounds	244
6.4 The use of tools	244
6.5 Personal and Community Use	247
6.6 Validity of the Study	247
6.7 Possible Further Research areas	247



7. Appendices	250
7.1 Informed Questionnaire	250
7.2 Research Questionnaire	252
8. Bibliography	254